EXAS

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE T]
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ § |
LICENSE NUMBER 153727 § BOARD OF NURSING Bl
ISSUED TO § ANE
NADRIA DAVON BUSBY § ELIGIBILITY AND sy Esis
§ SN
§ DISCIPLINARY|COMMITTEE ¢ §Za g
ORDER OF THE BOARD | X
TO: NADRIA DAVON BUSBY ©
2817 PARKVIEW LN, #1127

BEDFORD, TX 76021

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 10, 2013, the Texas Board of

Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") hetjtrd the above-styled

case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. AOMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action

has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and

Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retent
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated ang
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code. |
The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default ordd
Government Code § 2001.056.
The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto 4

Fequirements of the

on of Respondent's

| filed in accordance
|
|

riolations alleged in

failed to appear in
r pursuant to Texas

findings of fact and

Ind incorporated by




reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation biy default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any garty not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. :

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that, Permanent Vocational Nyirse License Number
153727, previously issued to NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, to practice nursing ;in the State of Texas
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable t¢ Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of December, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. 27,

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, [FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment: ~ Formal Charge filed September 26, 2013.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse
Issued to NA
DEFAU

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

" |
I hereby certify that on the ]} day of D&bﬂ»b{r— ,20)

-

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the fo

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
NADRIA DAVON BUSBY
2817 PARKVIEW LN #1127
BEDFORD, TX 76021

St (P mn

BY:

License Number 153727
DRIA DAVON BUSBY
LT ORDER - REVOKE

3_, a true and correct

lowing person(s), as

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHAL

FAAN
F OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 153727 §
Issued to NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, §
Respondent §
' § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations{Code. Respondent,

NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

153727, which is in

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensurd action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given dpportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior t¢ commencement of

this proceeding.
CHARGE L

On or about August 18,2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Or
August 17, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the re;
failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order whic}
part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurispr
and ethics....

A copy of the August 17,2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusion
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accord
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TE]
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE I1.

der issued to her on
ult of Respondent's
 states, in pertinent

bf this
hdence

5 of Law, is attached

ance with Section
X. ADMIN. CODE

On or about August 18, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed OJder issued to her on

August 17, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the ref
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order whic
part: :

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas physical assess

ult of Respondent's
h states, in pertinent

bf this
ment....




The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TE]
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE II1.

On or about August 18, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Ot
August 17, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the red
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order whid]
part: ‘

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry
Order, successfully complete a course in nursing documentatid

X. ADMIN. CODE

der issued to her on
ult of Respondent's
h states, in pertinent

bf this
n....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TE]
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE IV.
On or about August 18, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Or
August 17, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the res
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order whic]
part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry ¢

K. ADMIN. CODE

fer issued to her on
ult of Respondent's
h states, in pertinent

bf this

Order, successfully complete a course in “Residents Rights an

Quality of Life”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accor
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TE]
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE V.

On or about August 1A8, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed O
August 17, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the req

ce with Section
K. ADMIN. CODE

der issued to her on
ult of Respondent's

failure to comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent

part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry ¢f this

Order, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical 1]
Skills”.... ‘

Mhinking




The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accord
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TE
§217.12 (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recomm|

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing

lance with Section
X. ADMIN. CODE

ended disposition of
n the State of Texas

pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to im
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by th

pose on Respondent
Occupations Code.
e Board to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or o

legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, repfoduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at le
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

Er Board counsel for

t one thousand two

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorp
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely

prated as part of this

on the Disciplinary

Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-njatrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinaryi history,

| set out below and

described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by refe;jlce as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff:
August 17, 2010.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA]

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

Agreed Order dated

NK.




Filed this_ Z(6™ _ day of _ Jrgksbor

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e Sl

|20.¢3

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative

Law

Texas Board of Legal Specializaion

State Bar No. 10838300 -
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant Genera

State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Couyj

1 Counsel

hsel

Attachments:

D/2012.06.19

State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Coﬁm;el

State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Couns

State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite

Austin, Texas 78701

P:(512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7

Order of the Board dated August 17, 2010

Counsel

el

460

401




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § . AGREED
License Number 153727 §
issued to NADRIA DAVON BUSBY § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter refer%d to as the Board,

considered the matter of NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, Vocational Nurse Lice
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that R|

1se Number 153727,

pspondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent v

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry

jaived representation

of this Order offered

on May 31, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, sut* ectto fatiﬁcation by

the Board. |

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters spe

cified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law fOr retentio_n of the

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs el
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from

Clarendon, Texas, on August 11, 1995. Respondent was license tq
nursing in the State of Texas on September 14, 1995.

5. Resporident's nursing employment history includes:
9/1995-2003 Unknown
153727:147

license.

»tlceand hearing, and
State of Texas.

Clarendon College,
? practice vocational
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

2003-4/2005 LVN' - Lifecare Center of Holton
Holton, Texas

4/2005-10/2005  LVN Westpark Nursing Homg
' Euless, Texas |

10/2005-5/2006 LVN Wedgewood Nursing Hyme
Fort Worth, Texas

6/2006-4/2008 - LVN Keller Oaks Healthcare Center
North Richland Hills, T¢xas

~ 5/2008-Present  Unknown'

. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a LYN with Keller Oaks
-Healthcare Center, North Richland Hills, Texas, and had been in thig position for one (1)
year and nine (9) months.

On or about March 27, 2008, through March 29, 2008, while employed with Keller Oaks
Healthcare Center, North Richland Hills, Texas, Respondent failed|to document in the =
medical record of Resident JE any assessment or interventions compléted during the shifts -
- she worked following an initial change in the condition of Resident JH on March 27, 2008.
Respondent failed to notify the physxclan of the changes the fesident was exhibiting,
including that the resident was crying-out in pain during person care. Og March 30, 2008, an -
x-ray revealed that the resident had a right hip fracture, and the residept was transferred to
an acute care hospital, where she died nine (9) days later. Respondent’s conduct was likely
to injure the resident from non-efficacious care and may have con buted the resident’s

subsequent demise. 3

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Rdspondent states that
shortly after midnight she was told by the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) that the resident
was crying out during personal care and so she went to assess the r ident after she was
finished passing medications. Respondent states she checked the fesident for bruises,
redness, or swelling but did not detect any. Respondent states the resident had been non- -
ambulatory prior to this incident. Respondent states the CNA told her it seemed the
resident’s pain was in the right leg and while they repositioned the resident it seemed to

Respondent that the pain was in the right leg. She noted the resident's rg¢action to movement

indicated a pain level of around 3. Respondent states that she gave the|resident Tylenol for
the pain but she did not document this on the medication administration record and she did
notdocument her assessment in the resident’s chart because she got busy with another patient
before shift change. Respondent states she did tell the oncoming nursq and made a note on
the 24 hour report, and the next night, the CNA reported to her that the fesident appeared to
-be having the same problem and so she went to assess the resident agajn and did not detect

any injury.

153727:147 ‘ -2- ; C10




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.1 1( 1)(A)(
(D(P)&(2)(A) and 217.12(1)(A)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b]‘ ,

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse Licens
heretofore issued to NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, including revocat
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

i
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratif

Board of Nursing, tha;c RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatin to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 e seg. and this Ord

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order S]

-Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the quard has jurisdiction

(b)(10)&(13), Texas
1)(B):(1)(D),(1)(M),

Texas Occupations
e Number 153727,
on of Respondent's

ication by the Texas
WARNING WITH

Nursing Practice Act,

HALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing 1h the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED\ and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

“encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texat

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Boarg

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thig

pursuant to a nurse

| of Nursing and the

| Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT JHALL obtain Board

153727:147 -3.
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approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offerdd by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In owder for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, st | dards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, ?heft and Deception;
Nursés with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Sub ?ance Use Disorder; -
Nand Lymg and Falsiﬁcation. Cou;scs focusing on malpractice issues w11§ ﬁot be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Vetification of Course
.Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition fo any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any coﬂtinuing education .req hirements the Board
has for relicensure. BOard—approved courses may be found at the following Bogrd website addres&.'

http./fwww.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. htmi,
| (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thii Order, successfully

|

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Béard approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not b¢ approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target aﬁdience shall include Nurses. The dig

course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHAL

Jactic portion of this

L perform physical

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of Menw-me (24) hours. The

clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shal
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be 4
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients of

153727:147 -4 -

I be provided by the
pproved, the course
mannéquins WILL
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NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and'objecﬂfives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successfpl completion of the

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the

course to satrsfy this stlpulatlon RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the inbtructor to submit a

Verification of Course Completlon form, provrded by the Board to theoffice ‘fthe Board toverify =~ -

RESPONDEN’I“S successful completron of the course. ThlS course shall be t fen in addmon to any.‘

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, an and in addrtron to any ntlnumg education

requirements the Board has for relioensure.Board-approved courses may be | und at the following

Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl,
?3) RESPONDENT SHAEL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete acoursein nursmg documentatron RESPONDENT SHALL obtain | oard approval of the
_course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-appr ;ved provrder Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be 4 minimum of six (6)

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, thejtarget audience shall

R,
A

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursin@sta“ndards related to

accurate and complete documentation; lbgel guidelines for recording; meth1 ds and processes of

recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and . computeriz | documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to sub_rnit a Verification of Co e Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's succ'ess‘ft‘ll completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing educationfrequirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found . af the folIOWing Board wcb&ite address:

http://www. bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

" 153727:147 -5- ) | Cl10




(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this

complete a course in “Resident Rights and Quality of Life,” a 6.0 contact hours
in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Service
credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the¢
certificate of completion for this workshop to the Board's office, to the attention

course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the

| Order, successfully

'workshop presented
. In order to receive
| ontinuing education
‘of Monitoring. This
Board may have for

| following website:

‘www.dads.state.tx. us/business/ltcf/Training/z'ointtraining.c@ or by contacting (512) 438-2201.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of

ﬂf;r Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact our online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension;_ Inorder

to receive credit for cbmpletion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SU]J
education certiﬁcate‘ of conipletion for this program to the Board's office]
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition fo any continuing educat
Board @y have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be f
web address: http://ncsbn. hivelive. com/hivés/aOt(Sﬁe8a0/summagg.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS
STATE. OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PAT
PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINIC
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN VSUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
HOURS PERMONTH UﬁDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS K
OF EMPLOYMENT; THE‘ LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION P
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPS]

153727:147 -6-

BMIT the continuing
to the attention of
jon requirements the -

bund at the following

A NURSE IN THE
TENT CARE AND
AL SETTING AND
SIXTY-FOUR (64)

ORONE (1) YEAR

ERIOD WILL BE

ED. PERIODS OF
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UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUII
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO TH
PERIOD: |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL riotify each present employer in
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDE]

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Admi|

RE THE USE OF A

IS STIPULATION

hursing of this Order
NT SHALL present a

histrative Law J udge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board

oj:r. RESPONDENT

d the stipulations on

RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
Proposals f01; Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
to accepting an offer of employment.

| (7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present é@ployer in|
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respo#cient by.the
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL

emponer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nursg.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervise;diby a Registered

of this Order and all

future employer prior

nursing to submit the
Board, to the Board's -
CAUSE each future

o the Respondent by

Nurse or a Licensed

Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not requifed to be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and

| readily available to

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shal} have a minimum of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Rgspondent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identifie

i and predeternﬁhed

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse regisfry, temporary nurse

153727:147 -7-
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employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's ¢ | pability to practice
- nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or LicensL Vocational Nurse
Who superviées the ~RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the upervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) yepr of employment as

a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice Tsing in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact priv eges, if any

_ BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA NK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signir]

g this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit +or deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order; [ agree to the Findings of Fact,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action i

Conclusions of Law,

p this matter. [ waive

judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a ¢

me. [ understand that if I fail to comply w1th all terms and conditions of this

ppy will be mailed to

rder, I will be subject

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, mcludlng revocation of my hcense

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this A8 day of _q,gﬂg;_,

Y Jada. >, Brube

o practice vocational

2010 .

NADRIA DAVON BUSBY, Respfond?

Sworn to and subscribed before me this m‘aay of__—vdE 2

nt

o

SEAL | e Wt~

e

Notary Public in and for the State of

\,\/ '
Y,

153727:147 ' -9.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Bord of Nursing does
e, 2010, by NADRIA

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28" day of Jun
r is final.

DAVON BUSBY, Vocational Nurse License Number 153727, and said Ordd
2010

Effective this \q% day of A’»’f)\ at

W&v}w'n“/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

“, /}S OF \\\\

"

C1o0
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